

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PERRY ALEXANDER TAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC17-1501
L.T. No. 88-CF-15525
DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

C. SUZANNE BECHARD
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0147745
Office of the Attorney General
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
carlasuzanne.bechard@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 11/17/2017 03:48:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 ISSUE I..... 8

 APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT THAT HURST SHOULD BE HELD
 RETROACTIVE TO CALDWELL IS UNPRESERVED, AND THE
 POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY STRUCK THE TESTIMONY
 AND REPORT OF DR. HARVEY MOORE WHERE THE ONLY
 ISSUE TO BE DECIDED WAS THE RETROACTIVE
 APPLICATION OF HURST TO APPELLANT’S CASE WHICH WAS
 PURELY A QUESTION OF LAW..... 8

 ISSUES II-III..... 15

 THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT APPELLANT WAS
 NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF BECAUSE HURST V. FLORIDA AS
 INTERPRETED BY HURST V. STATE WERE NOT RETROACTIVE
 TO APPELLANT’S CASE WHERE HIS DEATH SENTENCE WAS
 FINAL PRIOR TO THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN
 RING V. ARIZONA..... 15

 ISSUE IV..... 25

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT CORRECTLY DENIED
 APPELLANT’S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asay v. State,
210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016),
cert. denied, No. 16-9033, ___ U.S. ___,
2017 WL 1807588 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2017) 11, 21

Asay v. State,
224 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2017) 21, 24

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 2

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) passim

Danforth v. Minnesota,
522 U.S. 264 (2008) 21

Dugger v. Adams,
489 U.S. 401 (1989) 12

Florida Ins. Guar. Assn., Inc. v. Devon
Neighborhood Assn., Inc.,
67 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2011) 24

Frye v. United States,
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) 3

Gaskin v. State,
218 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2017) 22

Gaskin v. State,
591 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1991) 22

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150 (1972) 2

Hall v. State,
212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 2017) 12

Hannon v. State,
42 Fla. L. Weekly S879 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2017) 12, 21, 35

Hendrix v. State,
136 So. 3d 1122 (Fla. 2014) 34

<u>Henryard v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008)	11
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2006)	13
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017)	21, 22
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2008)	6, 7, 12
<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u> 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	2, 11
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	passim
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 42 Fla. L. Weekly S825 (Fla. Sept. 29, 2017)	22
<u>Mosley v. State,</u> 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	22
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 11, 12, 14
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma,</u> 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	12
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006)	11
<u>Taylor v. Florida,</u> 513 U.S. 1003 (1994)	2
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2009)	2, 34
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	1
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	1
<u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	21

<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	6
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1992)	13
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	21
Other Authorities	
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2016)	13
Chapter 2017-1, Fla. Laws	15, 23, 24
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)	32
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f) (5) (B)	6
Fla. R. Crim.P. 3.851(d) (2) (A)	33, 34
